

David J. Jordan
FOLEY & LARDNER LLP
95 S. State Street, Suite 2500
Salt Lake City, UT 84111
Tel. (801) 401-8919
Email: djordan@foley.com

Thomas J. Krysa (*pro hac vice pending*)
Stephanie Adamo (*pro hac vice pending*)
FOLEY & LARDNER LLP
1400 16th Street, Suite 200
Denver, CO 80202
Tel. (720) 437-2000
Email: tkrysa@foley.com
sadamo@foley.com

Richard F. Ensor
MICHAEL BEST & FRIEDRICH LLP
2750 E. Cottonwood Pkwy, Suite 560
Cottonwood Heights, UT 84121
Tel. (801) 833-0500
Email: rfensor@michaelbest.com

Attorneys for Kristoffer Krohn

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF UTAH, NORTHERN DIVISION**

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE
COMMISSION,

Plaintiff,

v.

GREEN UNITED, LLC, a Utah limited
liability company; WRIGHT W.
THURSTON, an individual; and
KRISTOFFER A. KROHN, an individual;

Defendants,

TRUE NORTH UNITED INVESTMENTS,
LLC, a Utah limited liability; and BLOCK
BROTHERS, LLC, a Utah limited liability
company;

Relief Defendants.

Case No.: 2:23-CV-00159-BSJ

**DEFENDANT KRISTOFFER KROHN'S
MOTION TO DISMISS
AND MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
MOTION.....	1
MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION	2
I. INTRODUCTION	2
II. RELEVANT FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS	3
III. LEGAL STANDARD	5
IV. ARGUMENT	6
A. The SEC Has Not Plausibly Pled that Green Boxes Were a Security.....	6
i. Miners’ Individual Operation of Green Boxes Was Not a Common Enterprise.....	7
B. The SEC Has Failed to Plead Fraud with Particularity.	9
ii. The SEC’s Shotgun Pleading Is Impermissible.....	10
i. The SEC’s Section 17(a)(2) and (3) Claims against Krohn Are Not Pled With Particularity.....	11
C. The SEC’s Case Is Unconstitutional Overreach.....	13
V. CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 556 U.S. 662 (2009)..... 5

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly, 550 U.S. 544 (2007)..... 5

Bittner v. United States, 143 S. Ct. 713 (2023)..... 14

Deschepper v. Midwest Wine & Spirits, Inc., 84 F.Supp.3d 767 (N.D. Ill. 2015)..... 10, 11

Fin. Fed. Sav. And Loan Ass’n v. Savings Inv. Serv. Corp., No. cv-86-176, 1986 WL 641 (W.D. Okla. Dec. 11, 1986)..... 9

First State Bank of Wheatland v. Am. Nat. Bank, 690 F.Supp. 968 (D. Wyo. 1988)..... 7

Goode v. Nuance Comms., Inc., No. 17-cv-00472, 2018 WL 3371091 (N.D. Okla. July 10, 2018)..... 10

Greenway Nutrients, Inc. v. Blackburn, 33 F.Supp.3d 1224 (D. Colo. 2014)..... 10

Koch v. Koch Indus., Inc., 203 F.3d 1202 (10th Cir. 2000)..... 5, 12

Marine Bank v. Weaver, 455 U.S. 551 (1982)..... 7

Maritan v. Birmingham Prop., 875 F.2d 1451 (10th Cir. 1989)..... 6, 7

McGill v. Am. Land & Exploration Co, 776 F.2d 923 (10th Cir. 1985)..... 7, 8

McVay v. W. Plains Serv. Corp., 823 F.2d 1395 (10th Cir. 1987) 7, 8

Ross v. Bolton, 904 F.2d 819 (2d Cir. 1990)..... 13

S.E.C. v. Fraser, No. 09-cv-00443, 2009 WL 2450508 (D. Ariz. Aug. 11, 2009)..... 10, 11

S.E.C. v. Kelly, 663 F.Supp.2d 276 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)..... 5

S.E.C. v. Mercury Interactive, No. C07-2822JF, 2008 WL 4544443 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 30, 2008) 11

S.E.C. v. Patel, No. 07-cv-39-SM, 2009 WL 2015794 (D.N.H. July 7, 2009)..... 11

S.E.C. v. PIMCO Advisors Fund Mgmt. LLC, 341 F.Supp.2d 454 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)..... 5

S.E.C. v. SeeThruEquity, LLC, No. 18-cv-10374, 2019 WL 1998027 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 26, 2019) . 6

S.E.C. v. Shields, 744 F.3d 633 (10th Cir. 2014)..... 6

S.E.C. v. W.J. Howey Co., 328 U.S. 293 (1946)..... 6, 9

Sears v. Likens, 912 F.2d 889 (7th Cir. 1990) 13

Tcherepnin v. Knight, 389 U.S. 332 (1967)..... 8

U.S. Telecom Assoc. v. FCC, 855 F.3d 381 (D.C. Cir. 2017)..... 13

United Housing Foundation, Inc. v. Forman, 421 U.S. 837 (1975)..... 8, 9

United States ex rel. Sorenson v. Wadsworth Bros. Constr. Co., Inc., 48 F.4th 1146 (10th Cir. 2022)..... 5

West Virginia v. EPA, 142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022)..... 13

Zabriskie v. Lewis, 507 F.2d 546 (10th Cir. 1974) 7

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 77b(a)(1)..... 6

15 U.S.C. § 77q(a)(2)..... 9

15 U.S.C. § 77q(a)(3)..... 9

15 U.S.C. § 78c(a)(10)..... 6

Other Authorities

Commissioner Hester M. Peirce, *Kraken Down: Statement on SEC v. Payward Ventures, Inc., et al.*, U.S. SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION (Feb. 9, 2023) 14

Rohan Goswami, *SEC Commissioner Peirce Publicly Rebukes Her Agency, Gensler on Crypto Regulation*, CNBC (Feb. 9, 2023) 14

Rules

F.R.C.P. 12(b)(6) 1

F.R.C.P. 9(b)..... passim
